A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE CALLING FOR AN ELECTION ON NOVEMBER 2, 1982 SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF LEBANON THE QUESTION OF ADVISING THE CITY COUNCIL CONCERNING ANNEXATION INTO THE LEBANON RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 27
for 1982

ORDINANCE NO. 1897

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That an election be held in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon on the 2nd day of November, 1982, for the purpose of submitting an advisory vote concerning annexation by Lebanon Rural Fire Protection District.

Section 2. At said election, the following shall be submitted to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon for their approval or rejection:

ADVISORY VOTE CONCERNING ANNEXATION BY LEBANON RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Question:

Shall the Lebanon City Council be advised to agree to have Lebanon annexed into the Lebanon Rural Fire Protection District?

Statement:

This is an advisory vote to determine the level of public support for this proposed annexation. Presently, fire services are provided and financed jointly by the City of Lebanon and the Lebanon Rural Fire Protection District. If this annexation takes place, the Lebanon Rural Fire Protection District would assume full responsibility and control for fire services inside the Lebanon City Limits, as well as within the present boundaries of the District. If this annexation takes place, it is proposed that at least two of the five members of the Borad of Directors of the District be elected from within the Lebanon City Limits.

Section 3. The Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized to publish notice of said election in a newspaper of general circulation within the City at least ten (10) days prior to said election; and further he shall

place the said measure on the official ballot to be voted on by the legal electors of said election.

Section 4. The polling places for said election in the City of Lebanon shall be those designated by the Linn County Clerk for said general election; the poll books adopted for Lebanon by the Linn County Clerk as the poll books for said election are hereby adopted as the poll books for said general election; the Judges and Clerks of election appointed by the Linn County Clerk to serve in Lebanon at said general election are hereby designated as the Judges and Clerks of and for the City general election.

Section 5. The polls for the City general election shall be open from the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on said day.

<u>Section 6.</u> That inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peact, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of 5 for and against and approved by the Mayor this  $25^{th}$  day of August, 1982.

Holiuik Mayor

ATTEST:

Recorder

Ð